,		Attorney Docket No.: 40147/18901(2013-0826
	FORM-PFE0.1585 RECORDATION FOR U.S. DEPAR Patent ar PATE	PM-COVER_SHEET 11/12/2013 103663666
E1/21/11	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Sheldon MEREDITH, Mark AUSTIN and Jeremy FIX	Name: AT&T Mobility II LLC Street Address:
	Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? □ Yes x No 3. Nature of conveyance:	1025 Lenox Park Blvd. Atlanta, Georgia 30319
	4. Application numbers or patent numbers:	
	A. Patent Applications: 14/074,903 filed on November 8, 2013	B. Patent No.(s)
	Additional Numbers attached? Yes No	
	 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Sherman Internal Address: AT&T Corp. Street Address: <u>One AT&T Way, Room 2A-207</u> City: <u>Bedminster</u> State: <u>New Jersey</u> ZIP: <u>07921</u> 	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 TITLE: Method and System for Generating Synthetic Location Information 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
	Michael J. Marcin, (Reg. No. 48, 198) Name of Person Signing Signature	Der of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5
	11/12/2012 MUCHVENT 60000000 14024000	
	OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 49.03 0P Mail Stop: Assignments Commissioner of Patents	
	P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	•

.

e v

PATENT REEL: 031702 FRAME: 0295

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/WE, Sheldon MEREDITH residing at 3162 Johnson Ferry Rd., Suite 260-724, Marietta, GA 30062, Mark AUSTIN residing at 1020 Windfaire Place, Roswell, GA 30076 and Jeremy FIX residing at 5299 Camden Lake Parkway, Acworth, GA 30101 hereafter referred to as Assignor(s), am listed as an inventor on a patent application entitled "Method and System for Generating Synthetic Location Information," having AT&T Docket No. 2013-0826, the patent application to be filed in the United States Patent & Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, AT&T Mobility II LLC, a PARTNERSHIP having an address at 1025 Lenox Park Blvd., Atlanta, Georgia 30319 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and the patent application identified above, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereto;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this non-provisional application, and all divisions, substitutions, and continuations thereof; and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reexaminations and reissues thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application; and all applications for Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, including certificates of inventions, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances; and all extensions, renewals, prolongations, and reissues thereof; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents;

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree, for the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representatives, that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention; assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; assist in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; testify in any interference,

1

PATENT REEL: 031702 FRAME: 0296

litigation, or other legal proceeding; sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so; execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns; execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications; make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee; and hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without compensation, but at the expense of Assignee or its representatives.

AND, I/WE HEREBY consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of **AT&T Mobility II LLC** to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. A facsimile copy of this Assignment, or any form of an electronic copy of this Assignment, including the signature pages hereto, shall be deemed to be an original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>31st</u> day of <u>Ctub</u>er, 2013.

Sheldon MEREDITH

State of <u>GEORGIA</u>

County of FULTON

On this <u>3)st</u>day of <u>Ctuber</u>, 2013, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared **Sheldon MEREDITH**, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as his/her free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 7) 51,5



PATENT REEL: 031702 FRAME: 0297

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 28 day of Ochsber, 2013.

Mark AUSTIN

7 51.5

State of GERGIA)

County of FULTON

On this **28** day of <u>Ochoper</u>, 2013, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared **Mark AUSTIN**, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as his/her free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

Kebert Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand his day of ______, 2013.

0

Jéremy FIX

State of <u>GELEGIA</u> County of <u>FULTON</u>

On this <u>)</u> day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, 2013, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared **Jeremy FIX**, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as his/her free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

4

)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 7515



RECORDED: 11/12/2013